

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Gary R. Herbert, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, and
Sean D. Reyes, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Utah,
Applicants,

v.

Derek Kitchen, Moudi Sbeity, Karen Archer, Kate Call, Laurie Wood, Kody Partridge,
and Sherrie Swensen, in her official capacity as Clerk of Salt Lake County,

Respondents.

Reply In Support Of Application To Stay Judgment Pending Appeal

Brian L. Tarbet
Chief Deputy Utah Attorney General
Philip S. Lott
Stanford E. Purser
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
UTAH OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
(801) 366-0100

*Counsel for Gary R. Herbert
and Sean D. Reyes*

January 6, 2014

Monte Neil Stewart
Counsel of Record
Craig G. Taylor
STEWART TAYLOR & MORRIS PLLC
Special Assistant Attorneys General
12550 W. Explorer Drive, Suite 100
Boise, Idaho 83713
(208) 345-3333
Stewart@STM-Law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Although the law does not support Respondents’ additional requirements for a stay in this context, each of them nevertheless points decidedly <i>toward</i> a stay here	2
II. If the Tenth Circuit affirms, there is a strong likelihood that at least four Justices will vote to grant certiorari	8
III. If the Tenth Circuit affirms, there is a strong likelihood that at least five Justices will vote to reverse	11
A. Respondents ignore <i>Windsor</i>’s repeated reaffirmations of the States’ virtually plenary authority over marriage.	12
B. Utah’s decision to limit marriage to man-woman unions has a strong basis in both common sense and social science research	13
C. The district court’s due process analysis is contradicted, not supported, by <i>Windsor</i> and this Court’s other due process decisions	16
D. The district court’s equal protection holding is likewise contradicted, not supported, by this Court’s decisions	19
IV. The balance of equities strongly favors a stay	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	20
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	28
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	8
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	7, 8, 12, 17
<i>Bellotti v. Latino Political Action Comm.</i> 463 U.S. 1319 (1983).....	3
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Brewer v. Diaz</i> 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot., Inc. v. Bruning</i> 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> 556 U.S. 1401, 129 S. Ct. 1861 (2009).....	3
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	20
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Hope Medical Group for Women</i> 512 U.S. 1301 (1994).....	3
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> 463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....	3
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	7
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> 455 U.S. 1303 (1982).....	3
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. Dec. 24, 2013).....	6, 8
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	23
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	19

<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	21
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> 432 U.S. 173 (1979).....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1 (2012).....	6
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	19
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	23
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	7
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> 280 U.S. 379 (1930).....	13
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> 702 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> No. 10-16696, 2010 WL 3212786 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....	4
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas School Dist.</i> 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> 571 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 506	6, 7

<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	3
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	23
<i>San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Memorial v. Paulson</i> 548 U.S. 1301 (2006).....	3
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> 911 F.Supp.2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....	22
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. Teamsters</i> 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....	3

<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	22
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.1.....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117.....	24
Other Authorities	
Douglas W. Allen, <i>High School Graduation Rates Among Children of Same-Sex Households</i> , 11 REV. ECON. HOUSEHOLD 635 (2013).....	23
DAVID BLAKENHORN, <i>FATHERLESS AMERICA: CONFRONTING OUR MOST URGENT SOCIAL PROBLEM</i> (1995).....	15
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Baker v. General Motors: Implications for Interjurisdictional Recognition of Non-Traditional Marriages</i> , 32 CREIGHTON L. REV. 147 (1998).....	19
Loren D. Marks, <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Children’s Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association’s Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting</i> , 41 SOC. SCI. RESEARCH 735 (2012).....	23
KRISTIN ANDERSON MOORE ET. AL., <i>CHILD TRENDS, MARRIAGE FROM A CHILD’S PERSPECTIVE: HOW DOES FAMILY STRUCTURE AFFECT CHILDREN AND WHAT CAN WE DO ABOUT IT?</i> (June 2002).....	24
Barack Obama, <i>Speech on Fatherhood</i> (June 15, 2008).....	15

DAVID POPENOE, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER: COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT FATHERHOOD & MARRIAGE ARE INDISPENSABLE FOR THE GOOD OF CHILDREN & SOCIETY 146 (1996)..... 15

Mark Regnerus, *Parental Same-Sex Relationships, Family Instability, and Subsequent Life Outcomes for Adult Children: Answering Critics of the New Family Structures Study with Additional Analysis*, 41 SOC. SCI. RES. 1367 (2012)..... 23
